GOVERNMENT OF HARYANA HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT ORDER

No. DHE-020012/26/2020-College-I(2)(E-46746) Dated, Chandigarh, the 09.02.2023

Whereas on the recommendation of the Haryana Public Service Commission vide No. RG 17/2017/12753 dated 27.01.2020, Sh. Amit Kumar S/o Sh. Dilbag Singh resident of VPO- Beri, Ward No.1, Pana Baithan, Near DAV School, Beri (Jhajjar) was appointed as Assistant Professor in the subject of History subject to various terms and conditions mentioned in the appointment letter issued vide Memo no. 9/5-2020 C-1(2) (History) Dated 29.01.2020. Thereafter, he was posted at Govt. College Dulbaldan (Jhajjar) and he joined as such on 13.02.2020 (F.N.).

Whereas, in condition 18 of the appointment letter it was specifically mentioned in the terms and condition of the appointment letter that "*At any stage, if the certificate/s produced by you, is/are found to be bogus or defective, your services shall be terminated. Notwithstanding anything contained in this appointment letter, your appointment is subject to condition that if you are found unfit/unsuitable for appointment to Government service on the basis of character and antecedents verification, your services shall be terminated forthwith without prejudice to any other terms and conditions.".*

Whereas, Higher Education Department vide Memo No. KW 9/15-2016 C-1(2) dated 11.06.2020 / 15.7.2020 forwarded a copy of attestation form filled by Sh. Amit Kumar to the Additional Director General of Police, C.I.D. Haryana, Superintendent of Police, Jhajjar and District Magistrate, Jhajjar for verification of character and antecedents of Sh. Amit Kumar and requested to send the report about the suitability of Sh. Amit Kumar for government service, to Higher Education Department.

Thereafter, District Magistrate, Jhajjar sent his report after verification of character and antecedents of Sh. Amit Kumar and intimated as under:-

"प्रार्थी श्री अमित कुमार पुत्र श्री दिलबाग सिंह वासी बेरी पाना बैठान जिला झज्जर की जांच पडताल उप पुलिस महानिरीक्षक एवं पुलिस अधीक्षक, झज्जर द्वारा करवाई गई जिसका पत्र क्रमांक 1415/वी॰आर॰सी॰ दिनांक 14-08-2020 से प्राप्त हुई है। उप पुलिस महानिरीक्षक एवं पुलिस अधीक्षक, झज्जर की रिपोर्ट अनुसार प्रार्थी के पिता का नाम व निवास स्थान सही पाया। परन्तु उन द्वारा सूचित किया गया है कि अमित कुमार के खिलाफ थाना के रजि॰ न॰ 9॥। में मु॰ नं॰ 357 दिनांक 24-09-2019 धारा 354(I)(II), 354 D, 506, 509, 34 भा॰द॰सं॰ थाना बेरी दर्ज रजिस्टर है। जो विचाराधीन ल्यायालय है।"

Whereas, in the above report of District Magistrate, Jhajjar indicated that a criminal case under Sections 354(I)(II), 354 D, 506, 509, 34 IPC has been registered against Sh. Amit Kumar vide FIR No. 357 dated 24.09.2019 at Police Station Beri (Jhajjar). After perusal of the record it has been found that after investigation, the police has already submitted Challan/Police Report under Section 173, Cr.P.C., 1973 and the Hon'ble Trial Court, i.e. the Court of Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Jhajjar has also framed charges

under Sections 354A, 354D, 506, 509 read with Section 34 of IPC against Sh. Amit Kumar vide order dated 08.09.2021. The offences mentioned above involve moral turpitude. The acts and conduct of Sh. Amit Kumar renders him unsuitable for employment in government service.

Whereas, in the interest of justice, Sh. Amit Kumar was given an opportunity to explain his position as to why his services be not be terminated with immediate effect as he does not fulfil the basic terms and conditions of appointment letter dated 29.01.2020 and the provisions of Service Rules, vide order No.DHE-020012/26/2020-College-I(2)(E-46746) dated 11.11.2021. On receipt of reply, the same has been considered by the undersigned and the same was not found satisfactory.

In view of the above explained position and as per the report of District Magistrate, Jhajjar, Sh. Amit Kumar does not fulfill the basic terms and conditions of the appointment letter dated 29.01.2020 especially the condition No. 18. Hence, the services of Sh. Amit Kumar, Assistant Professor (History), Government College, Dubaldhan (Jhajjar) are hereby terminated with immediate effect under the provisions of Rule 10(2) (a) of the Haryana Education (College Cadre) Group B Service Rules, 1986.

I order accordingly.

(VIJAYENDRA KUMAR) Principal Secretary to Government of Haryana Higher Education Department, Chandigarh

Registered/A.D

То

Sh. Amit Kumar S/o Sh. Dilbag Singh, Assistant Professor in History, Government College, Dubaldhan (Jhajjar).

Endst. No. DHE-020012/26/2020-College-I(2)(E-46746) Dated, Chandigarh, the 24-03-2-3

A copy of the above is forwarded to the the following for information and necessary action:-

1. The Accountant General (A&E) & (Audit), Haryana, Chandigarh.

2. The Secretary, Haryana Public Service Commission, Panchkula.

REGD.

3. The Principal, Government College, Dubaldahn (Jhajjar).

4. Superintendent College-III/College-V/Account Branch(Local)/HRMS Cell.

5. C-I(I)/C-I(3) in College-I branch (Local).

6. Incharge, IT Cell.

Superintendent College-I, for Principal Secretary to Government of Haryana, Higher Education Department, Panchkula.